STRUCTURES / HOUSEHOLDS ASSESSED: 

   Abaqulusi Municipality  : 913 
   Edumbe Municipality  : 142 
   UPhongolo Municipality  : 284 
   Nongoma Municipality  : 613 
   Ulundi Municipality  : 1488 

One thousand five hundred and seventy-nine (1579) households were assessed during the period of 
1st July 2022 to 30th June 2023 at the Zululand District Municipality. Many people were affected by 
various incidents that caused extensive damages.  

The following are the types of incidents occurred:-

[...]

Nongoma  14 14 05 01 12 00 00 36 
Ulundi 2 13 11 0 16 00 15 57 
TOTAL 71 94 46 32 34 05 42 293 

Four hundred and seventy-five (293) incidents had been reported and assessed by Zululand District 
Municipality during the period of 1st July 2023 to 30th June 2024. Three thousand four hundred and 
forty (3440) households; Twenty-four thousand six hundred and eighty-five (24685) people being 
affected by the following hazards: fires; strong winds, Lightning’s; hailstorms; heavy rains; drowning; 
rail incident and motor vehicle incidents / accidents. One thousand and sixty-seven (1067) structures 
were partially damaged and one thousand two hundred and fifty six (1256) structures were total 
destroyed. Sixty-five (18) fatalities and forty-six (46) injuries were reported. 

Assessments had been conducted; assistance was provided to the victims although it was insufficient 
budget to procure all the required relief material.